BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF LARIMER, STATE OF COLORADO

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE LARIMER COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PLAN

WHEREAS, Larimer County (hereinafter referred to as "County") has the statutory responsibility to develop, implement, and maintain an effective emergency management plan under C.R.S. 24-33.5-707 (8); and

WHEREAS, the County recognizes the need to have a coordinated approach to major incidents and disasters that affect the area; and

WHEREAS, the County has established an Office of Emergency Management to oversee and complete emergency management functions for the county, in cooperation with municipalities, special districts and non-governmental partners, and

WHEREAS, the Office of Emergency Management has prepared the Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan in accordance with state and federal requirements and guidance; and

WHEREAS, all agencies and departments having responsibilities contained within this plan have acknowledged and agreed upon their roles and responsibilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Larimer County, Colorado, that the Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan is hereby adopted as the emergency management plan for Larimer County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Office of Emergency Management will be administering and monitoring the Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan and will provide revisions and updates to the Board of Commissioners as needed to remain current.

DATED THIS 31 DAY OF July , 2018.

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS LARIMER COUNTY, COLORADO

By: _

Chairman

ATTEST:

County Clerk